

No. 84661-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellee,

v.

META PLATFORMS, INC. formerly d/b/a/ FACEBOOK, INC.,

Appellant.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
WASHINGTON, FIX DEMOCRACY FIRST, THE BRENNAN CENTER
FOR JUSTICE, AND CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Tara Malloy
Erin Chlopak
Benjamin Phillips
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 2005
(202) 736-2200
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
echlopak@campaignlegalcenter.org
bphillips@campaignlegalcenter.org

Jesse Wing, WSBA #27751
MACDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
705 2nd Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604
jessew@mhb.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae League of
Women Voters of Washington, Fix
Democracy First, the Brennan Center
for Justice, and Campaign Legal
Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Voters Benefit from Knowing Who Finances Election Messaging	6
A. The Disclosure Law enables <i>amici</i> groups and Washington voters to obtain important campaign finance information.	7
B. The rise in political spending online underscores the critical need for transparency in internet-based electioneering.	10
1. The increase in digital political advertising presents a new threat to democracy.	10
2. Washington’s Disclosure Law is a bulwark against dark money.	16
II. Washington’s Disclosure Law Is Consistent with the First Amendment.	19
A. The Disclosure Law meets exacting scrutiny.	20
1. Meta misapprehends the applicable standard of scrutiny.	20
2. Disclosure advances core First Amendment principles.	23
B. This Court’s review should not be guided by <i>Washington Post v. McManus</i>	26
1. <i>McManus</i> is distinguishable.	26

2. <i>McManus</i> is in tension with Supreme Court precedents governing electoral disclosure.	30
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	19, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	22, 23, 24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5, 6, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Environmental Defense Center v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 25
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	25
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	31
<i>State ex rel. Washington State Public Disclosure Commission v. Permanent Offense</i> , 136 Wash. App. 277, 150 P.3d 568 (2006)	19
<i>State v. (1972) Dan J. Evans Campaign Committee</i> , 86 Wash. 2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976)	7
<i>State v. Grocery Manufacturers Association</i> , 195 Wash. 2d 442, 461 P.3d 334 (2020)	19, 25

<i>Voters Education Committee v. Washington State Public Disclosure Commission,</i> 161 Wash. 2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007)	3
<i>Washington Post v. McManus,</i> 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019).....	5, 20, 21, 25, 26-27, 28, 29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	31
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,</i> 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	32
Statutes and Regulations	
71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (Apr. 12, 2006)	17
87 Fed. Reg. 77467 (Dec. 19, 2022)	17
1976 Wash. Sess. Laws, Ch. 112, § 5	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17940–43.....	17
Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 84503–10.....	17
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2.....	17
Md. Const. art II, § 17(c).....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44B.....	17
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-107-B	17
RCW 42.17A.001(1)	7
RCW 42.17A.345	1

RCW 42.17A.345(1)	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17 ch. 61.....	17
WAC 390-18-050(3)	7
WAC 390-18-050(6).....	7
WAC 390-18-050(7)(g).....	8
Wyo. Stat. §§ 22-25-101, 22-25-110	18

Litigation Documents

<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , Brief for Appellant, 2009 WL 61467, No. 08-205 (U.S. 2009)	30-31
--	-------

Secondary Sources

Cameron Joseph, <i>AI Political Ads Are Here, and No One Knows How to Handle Them</i> , Vice News (Apr. 27, 2023), https://www.vice.com/en/article/epvxn7/ai-political-ads-republicans-biden	18
Carolina Menezes Cwajg, <i>Transparency Rules in Online Political Advertising: Mapping Global Law and Policy</i> (Oct. 2020), http://bitly.ws/M8R7	18
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Online Political Ad Spending</i> , https://www.opensecrets.org/online-ads	11
Chisun Lee et al., <i>Secret Spending in the States</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice (June 2016) https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/secret-spending-states	12
Conor M. Dowling, Amber Wichowsky, <i>Does It Matter Who’s Behind the Curtain? Anonymity in Political</i>	

<i>Advertising and the Effects of Campaign Finance Disclosure</i> , 41 AM. POL. RES. 965 (2013).....	16
Deborah Jordan Brooks & Michael Murov, <i>Assessing Accountability in a Post-Citizens United Era: The Effects of Attack Ad Sponsorship by Unknown Independent Groups</i> , 40 AM. POL. RSCH. 383 (2012).....	15
Federal Trade Commission Staff, <i>FTC Staff Report: Regulatory Principles for Online Behavioral Advertising</i> (February 2009), http://bitly.ws/M8NZ	12
Heejun Lee & Chang-Hoan Cho, <i>Digital Advertising: Present and Future Prospects</i> , 39 INT’L J. OF ADVERTISING 332, 336 (2020)	18
Ira S. Rubinstein, <i>Voter Privacy in the Age of Big Data</i> , 2014 WISC. L. REV. 861	13
Jennifer A. Heerwig & Katherine Shaw, <i>Through a Glass, Darkly: The Rhetoric and Reality of Campaign Finance Disclosure</i> , 102 GEO. L.J. 1443 (2014).....	15
Jürgen Habermas, <i>Political Communication in Media Society: Does Democracy Still Enjoy an Epistemic Dimension? The Impact of Normative Theory on Empirical Research</i> , 16 COMMC’NS STUDIES 411 (2006).....	14
Kate Klonick, <i>The New Governors: The People, Rules, and Processes Governing Online Speech</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 1598 (2018)	14
Lata Nott, <i>Political Advertising on Social Media Platforms</i> , ABA, Jun. 25, 2020, https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human_rights_magazine/home/voting-in-2020/political-advertising-on-social-media-platforms/	11

Michael Harker, <i>Political Advertising Revisited: Digital Campaigning and Protecting Democratic Discourse</i> , 40 LEGAL STUDIES 151 (2020).....	12
Tech for Campaigns, <i>2020 Political Digital Advertising Report</i> , http://bitly.ws/M8NR	10
Travis Ridout, et al., <i>Sponsorship, Disclosure, and Donors: Limiting the Impact of Outside Group Ads</i> , 68 POL. RES. Q. 154 (2015).....	15, 16
Victoria Smith Ekstrand & Ashley Fox, <i>Regulating the Political Wild West: State Efforts to Disclose Sources Of Online Political Advertising</i> , 47 NOTRE DAME J. LEGIS. 81 (2021)	13
Washington State Public Disclosure Commission, <i>Expenditures</i> , https://www.pdc.wa.gov/political-disclosure-reporting-data/browse-search-data/expenditures	11
